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' CORAM

~(By Ad vocate s, DlL,had Khan)

?b

IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTR fTIVE TRIBUMAL
JAIPUR BENC

- ﬁ'af
Jaipur, this theﬁ':%ﬁz’éﬂve:(”’m”
1%
ch
“

. HON' BLE MR. M. L. CHAUH'\N JUDICIAL MEMBER
: HOf\'BLE \1R B.L }\HATRl, ADMH‘ ICITPATI\/'" MEMBER

1. ORIGIN AL APPLICAEIGN NO ??C@J’ZG(}J

Mrs. Deey a Kumarn Rawat WIfF’ of Chn I*’r‘"an raway, aged about 25

years, xe:&dant of 19/482, T*ﬂokpu" Nax alhi.

APPLICANT

\/ERSU“

1. Ker r*nya Vld‘wyalaya ‘%engathan through itz -Cormimissioner,
, Kendtiya Vidhyalaya Samathan Headauarter, Naw Dethi.

2. The-Regional Commissioner, Kendriya Vidhyalaya Sangathan,
92, G"mcmnagdr "4arr_;, Ba;aJ i‘agar iaipur.
. Shri-O.F. Dave, Assistant Commissioner, Kendriya Vidhyalaya
“Sar‘gathm, o2, .(mn(*mnngar Marq, Bajaj Magar, Jalpur.

4. Shri P.C.'Shah, Kendriva Vichvalava (BSF) Anoopgarh, P, O‘
© Anoopgarh, District Gangangar {(Rajasthan). =

-y

.. .RESPONDENTS

(By Acv'*:c ter Mr. V.5, Gurjar)

2.. ‘_c.mﬁmm_ £PPLICATION NO, 275/2005

Ms. Shuchi Mitra daughter of Mr S.K. Mitra, aged about 26 years

‘reside‘nt of F 1/16, Sactor 2, \hdhyad% ar Wagar, Jaipur.

o .....APPLICANT

© (By Advocate: Ms. Dilshad K_vh‘an)

VERSUS

‘1.,Ke‘nc’riyc ‘\/idhya!aya . Sangathan through its Co

s o Ay rmmbray g

rm:ssionnt
.Kt:{:un)u vnunya:cx ‘a oail x‘ '
2. 'Ti‘e Regional Commissio
Gandhmeoaz Marg, &5
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3. Shri O.P. Dave, Assistant Commissioner, Kendriya Vidhyalava
Sangathan, 92, Gandhinagar Marg, Bajaj Nagar, Jaipur.

4. Shri P.C. Shah, Kendriya Vidhyalaya (BSF) Anoopgarh. P.O.
Anoopgarh, District Gangangar (Rajasthan).

~.....RESPONDENTS

~(By Advocate: Mr. V.S, Gurjar)

ORDER

PER HON'BLE MR. M.L. CHAUHAN, JURICIAL MEMBE®R

| By this common order, we propose to dispose of both these OAs
- as both the applicants are aggrieved by the ‘Memorandum datad
11.05.2005 (Annexure A/1) in both the OAs whereby the services of & f

‘the applican’ts were terminated in terms of Para No. 5 of the

appointment letter dated 17.07.2003.

2. Briefly stated, facts of the case are that both the applicants were
appointed as Primary Teacher by the respondents vide letter datad
17.07.2003. Their service had been terminated vide impugned order .
dated 11.05.2005 within the proba‘;ion period of two years. As can be
seen from the ifnpugned order, the services of the applicants have
been terminated in terms of Para No. 5 of their appointment latte;.
Before terminating the servlce‘.of the applicants, they were issued

memorandums:

3. In the case'of applicant in OA No. 274/2005, Mrs. Deepa Kumar
Rawat, the allegations were to the effact that vide o%ﬁc’e order datedA
10.08.2004, she was instructed to escort the girls of senior classes for
Kabaddi Regional Meet held at Kendriya Vidyalaya (AFS) Jaisalmer on

21 & 22 August, 2004 vide KVS (RO) letter dated 27.07.2004. The

'y




" applicant applied for advance of Rs.8000/- including TA for 12 girls @
‘Rs.170 X 2 per head for bus fair out of \ fidyalaya Vikas Nidhi vide her
application dated 10 08.2 004 The advance was given to her vide

hequa No. 908540 dated 17.08.2004 for Rsaém'ﬂi}/a I is further -

stated in the Mamorandum that initially, the applicant was supposed to

escort 12 qirls, but this numbear was reduced te 10 girls. 1t is further

stated that vide tehe\'mg ordar dated 19.08.2004, sha was relievaed

alongWith 10 g;ir!s on 19.08.2004 (AN) with the instructions to report

to the Principal Kendriya \/idyalaya (AFS) Jaisalmer on 20.08.2004

(AN). It is fu,Lher a!leged rhai mltla!!v the zpplicant was insisting to

allow her to go by Jesp or any such vehicle but such reguest of the
apphcant was refused by Ra;pondem No. 4, Principal of tha Vidyalaya
on the round of sa.f ety of children. It is the case of the mspondents

that even then tha applicant kept the Principal in dark and hired a

private vehice and started the jourhmy on 20.08.2004 by hired

vehicle. Not only that, she accompanied her hushband in the same

vehicle alongwith the girls for hoth ways journeys. Her husband aiso

stayed in the Kendriva Vidyalaya (AFS) Jaisalmer and accomp "mnd the

girls for the whole time. Further allegation is that they also vis; ited the

Fort, Temple and sand duens:at Village Sam atc., which is 100 Km to

& fro from the Kendriya Vudyalaya (AFS) Jaisalmer. ,’-‘«ccor.ing to the

ailegations evplad by the rp,-,pondent:,, tha apphcant and her husband

had spent most of the time in anjoying tha sight seémg rather than

performing the duties in right earnest Whe company of her hus band in

an unauthorized way with the girls of this Kendriya Vidyalaya had been

‘ h:ghly objected by the respondants. Besidas this, ancther allagation is

that she sent her hysband in the office of Respondent no. 4 on




26.08.2004 at about 11.30 AM. He threatened the Principal in the
presence of the staff, whosev names have been mentioned In the

_ Memorandum dated 01.09.2004 (Annexure A/11), .for not bringing him
in picture in this episode with any correspondence with her wife. Not
only that a false FIR was also Iodged aga.mt the Principal on
26.08. 2004 at about 7.00 PM in the Pohce Station to prassurize
Respondent no. 4 for not taking action against the applicant and her

' husband However the Police refused to lodge any FIR in the matter
being a matter of departmental: .nature. On these allegatior)s,~

 memorandum was issued to the applicant,

| 'V 4. The applicant has f‘led reply to the said aHegatlons in whxch ,he‘»
has admltted the facts reoardmg takina all the girls In the pnvate bus : |
and also that she was accompanled by her husband In the replv
has also been stated that she did not sent her husband to the office of

- the Principal rather he came in the office for having talk to the a
authorities and he has no intention to threaten the authority. Copy of

the reply has been placed on record as Annexure A/13.

5. Not only that another Memorandum dated 1'9'.01’.'2005;
(Annexure A/21) was also issued to the applicant whereby she was .
asked whether she has apphed for M.Sc (Botany) or any other,
degree/dlploma ih any sublect of any University/Board and if yes, give:

 full partlculars She was also asked ‘Whether she has attended ‘any

-contact programme or any type of classes/ practical for any such“

course apphed for? 1f yes, full partlculars be given. It was also made

clear that disclosure of incorrect information or hiding of facts shall -

£




attract strict action azgai Jt her. Foliowed by ancther Memorandum

dated 2;» 03 2005 (Annexure A/27), the appiicant was “warned for

Y

number of omission & éfommi:ssion committad by her in _!m?;: 9 the fact |
that 'she..tj.id appl'\(jﬁl- pefjn*.ésr_;f,it»n for higher studies {1.5¢. Bolany) from
Annama£ai Univet’sitv vide hér'lapp.!ication dated 28.06.204, P&:jmlssiqn,
Nas not. mamnd tn ‘w v&de a hote on her applics unn which has been
noted b}/ her on 19.07.2004._ Daspite  this, 5%w:?:'i;d%:f;;‘ueyed- the
instructtdns and subn 1tted th@ npl.\ ation form far (4. ‘i.'.::.

2004- 700‘3 to the Umverc:tv tmreh” putting the falk uyf.!gre- 24
Pnncmata'm alqo p lrtx_ng the tutnt;e, stamp or the Princips! upon ths._z:a
form; u'wto \ﬁ.’ﬁérwer re"nur@d alr‘ o the Basis of thess falss
documenté, ‘he SC: lc;;.wt adrm;s;on in A*}“Pmalax Univers ity, which fatt
has al% ueert ‘corr'oooratéd by the authmfitia‘s. | It ig an theée
allegatlon the re—zspondtntq have tmmxnat,a tha servicés'of tﬁe"' 2
apphcam in te ‘ms of her anoomtment latter ‘/Idp r-\ﬂxl"XUFQ A1 durm

the probation period.

6 ] ‘So‘\far as a‘pplicaét iﬁ*t)ﬂ\ No. 2/2“0(}‘? Miss Shuchi Mitra,
f:oncernéd, the a!leqatic‘:n.; -teqa:dmg as iu u'het‘wr she has a .ppé:ar_é‘d" "
‘ ..i"‘n any oynmmatmn since shé was absent t'.rjom duty For 47 days w.é.f;
 ,;;15 11. 2004 to O1. 01 2005. lAcCording to “the FEDDO!W’jQ'Tt the

i_apphcam dxd appeared m the Personal Contact ngramrm of M 'Sc B |

‘ (700100\;') 1ct ‘/ear 2004- 20”5 ﬁom Annamalal Umu Q(Slt/ for wh{ch she’

was not pprmlttcd

7. . As'can be seen fron* tnm aliegations laveled in both the OAs, th@
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applicants have stated that after their joining, the Principal of the
- -Vidyalaya started i‘arassmg them for fulfilling his illegal demands and
when they opposed the same, he became annoyed and started issuing
memorandum to them. It is further stated that the applicants have
'been harassed by the Pnncnpai in many ways in as much 23
respondent no.. 4 tried to visited the applicant's house without her
permission, he used to call the a.ppiicants in his chambers after af‘ice
hours and asked personai questions It is further pleaded that wh‘en‘_
harassment of the respondent no. 4 became intolerable than the.
applicants left the campus and started residing outside the campus
~quarter so that the Principal may ndt call -the ,appiicant after office
hours. It is further stated thai when,’,respondent no. 4 realized that
appiicant_s willy'not»comproni‘ise, he wi.th_ the connivance of Shri O.P
"Dave, AssistantACommissioner,' p‘rdcure'd rhe termina.tion -ord.er of the
Vappiicant's‘ and the services of the applicants were terminated”vide‘
“impugned drder_ dated 11.05.2005 without giving any charge
sheet,/show cause notice whatsoever to the.appiicants. It is on the';
basis of these aiiegations; the anpiicants have sought quashing of the

impugned order.

8. We have given due consideration to the submission made by the

tearned counsel for the parties and have gone through .the material:

placed on record. It is not dispufed that both the apui-ieants were
appointed as Teachzais vide order dated 17.07.2003 and they have not
even compieted the probation Deriod as stmuiated in the terms of the )

,appomtment ietter. It is also not in dispute that services of the

'applicants,coui_‘d have been terminated in terms of Para No. 5 of their

v




appointment letter. The main case of the n_nplicants, as pieaded bef_ore
this Tribunal, is that since they did not accade t he unreasonabl‘e
demand of fhe Prlnc:pcl as such respondent no. 4 procured
termination order in connivance of Respondent no. 3, /f?\:;sista"nt
Commissioner, KVS, Jaipur, At the outset, we wi'sh to mantion t‘hét 50
caHed a!legatlons leve!ed hv Lhe appllcama have been leveled by the

apphcants far the f‘rct time In the OA. The applicants were issued

. number of memorandoze# for thelr omission & & commission) the reply
of WhICh ‘was also oubrr%tted by the appllcam but no where in tha reply
given to the memorandum, the appllcanp have not even made a-

- wWhisper regarding the conduct of respondent no. 4 ‘th‘at he used to caill_

“ the a'bblica’nts'in.his chamber“efter:mschcso! hou-rs. and ueed to ask

obscene- questions Thus the very basis of the applicants tnat

termmatton order is the result of malafide. action on the part of
respondent no. 4 as they have not acceded to the undue demand/
wushes of respondent no. 4 cannot be acce pted Fact remains that. -
‘there is_nothing on record to suggest that the applicants have ever-
'..made any such grievance before the authorities. Even the iearned_,rn-
counsel for the applicant could not point out to us any of suchﬁ‘ »’
-.allegations,-wlhich have been leveled by the apblicants, before or even'"l» §
after issuing of various memoran';ciqeas“Wherebv the e:v:pranation of the
_ appl.cants werea sought Thus th:s bald and after though allegarzions' of

| the appllcants cannot be acceptad.

" 9. . Further, Resoondents nos. 3 & 4 have also filed separate reply
thereby denymg the allegataons le\/eled by the applicants. They have

categorically stated that the serv‘ices rendered by the applicants were

R/ .




not even satisfactory and they were not suitable for confirmation, as
such the competent authority in exercise of hlS power and 1ud0ment

and overall suntablllty of the applicants has taken a decision to-

terminate the services of the applicants.

10. Learned co’unsel for the respondents has also drawn our
' attentlon to Annexure R/1, Wthh lS appllratlons submitted by one of
the’ appllcant i.e. Shuchi Mltra for seeklng permission for hlghorh

studles . Perusal of Annexure R/l reveals that such permission was not .

s
EREE L R N A

| granted The appllcants have appended the signature in lieu of the\‘
endorsement'made by the competent authority thereby recordlngb-‘;;;; .

' refusal to grant permlsslon for hlgher studles The respondents have

7- also placedco_n record a copy of Ietter dated 25.05.2005 (Annexuret‘“-‘m‘
R,/2) on record in OA No. 275/2005, perusal of which ShOV\lS that both"'.“-
the applicants were enrolled as Member of the Compulsory Personal ’
Contact Programme for the purpose of M.Sc. Zoology 1% year They
have attended the Personal Contact Programme w.e.f. 29.11.2004 to
- 18.12.2004. Besides this, Mrs, Deepa Rawat has also attended such .

- course w.e.f. 14.02.2005 to 05.03. 2005. From the material placed on '

: 'record, it is also evident' that appllcants have also applied for medlcal '
‘leave for the aforesald perlod to the authorltles whereas the fact
remains that the applicants were not sick but in fact they have

':"-attended_'the# aforesald course d‘uring' this perlc.d From the materlal
placed on record, it is also evidant that opportunlty was given to the. |
applicants to putforth their versxon regardmg memorandum issued to

them from time to time and after considering the reply so given by the

2




applicants, the respondents have taken action thereby terminating

their services during the period of probation.

11. " 'The stand taken by the applicant in OA,No._ 27:4/2005, Mrs,
Deepa Kumarj Rawat, is thaf she Was advised by the Principal to
Jé»ttend the 'COmpu!sory '.Perso_nal Contact Programme without
permi’;éion. Such an explanation of thé applicant cannot be accapted.
At this stagé, ‘it':'wiil be useful to quofe Para nos. 4 & 5 of condition of
.offer of appointment o_f-the ap‘plicar;fs, which is in the fol!owing

terms:- _ o | _ ( , o ,é-.;;;l.

"4.” He/she will be on probation for a period of two years which
- may be extended. Upon successful completion of
- probation, he/she will be confirmed in his/her turn as per
_ Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan Rules. _
5. During probation and thereafter, until he/she is confirmed,
~ the services of the appointea are terminable by one
month’s notice on either side without any reason being
assigned therefore. The appeinting authority, however,
raserves the right to terminate the services of the
appointee before expiry of the stipulated period of naotice .
by making payment of a sum equivalent to the payv and
allowances for the period of notice or the unexpired portion
thereof.”

12, Thus in view of the stipulation, as noticed above, and the facf
that services of the applicants w'ere férminated during the period of -
Aprobatio_n_ and they were also paia pay & al%éwances for one month in .
lieﬁ of notice fo-r.t'ermination (Annékure A/?;'Z), It is not peirmissible for‘-
us iﬁ exercise of power of judicfal review :o substitute the finding of
the conﬁp‘et_ent authoﬁty more - parficuharly, when the order of
termination is. égmplicitor and do.es not cast-any stigma. Law on the

point is no longer res-intagia. At this stage we wish to notice ceitain

decisions of the Apex Court, which are directly applicable regarding the.

oo
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point in issue. In the case of Gangamnaaar Zila Duahd Uipadal

 Sahakari Sangkh Ltd. and another vs, Privanka. Joshi_ and.

Another, 1999 (6) SCC 214, the services of the respondent was

- terminated during the period of‘p'robation. The respondent filed Writ

’Petition before the Hon’ble High court thereby contending that har
services cannot be termlnated wuthout holding an inquiry. The Single
Judge after perusing the entire facts dismissed the Writ Petltlon
holdmg that lmpugned order does not cast any stigma. The respondent

filed an appeal which was allowed - by the Hon'ble High Court by

.holdmg that perusa! of the nmpugned order sl reveals that it was an
j‘.order of dismissal do cast stugma The Apex Court held that in theirr
oplmon the Division Bench of the ngh Court was not c,orrect in the
:~conclusnon whcch |t arrlved at. It was held that when the order dated
'30.11.1994 was passed; the respondent was still on probation. The
r_eeson for passing of the said order appears to be the zbsence of thef
resnondent frdm duty. In the order. of appointment, it was clearly
’ .stip'ulated ‘that respondent’s services could be terminatead _d'uring the
probationary’pe'rlod if the services were unsatisfactory. When judg!ng
'the berfdrmance of a person If the se.rvices are terminated during the.
..perlod of probatlon obvuouslv there has to be .a reason for such N
'termlnatuon If the services are‘.terminated during the probationary'
' '.p,erlod without any reason ~whatsoever, itis posslbte that such an order =
may be lmmghea on the g‘réun'd«,th.a,t it ha..s heen passad arbltrarlly.

On the other hand ~when there is a reason for terminating the services

durma the Drobatlonarv period and the order terminating the services

is worded in an innocuous manner, we do not see any'force in the

- contention that “such an order has to be regarded as by way of

L
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punishment. It was further observed that order da ted 30.11.1994 is

only of one senténce which states that the respondant’s servicns were

"i

ca
'

" being BARK_H;’-\ST (dismissed). The real word used thers was

“"BARKHAST" and under ‘h@ cm:umstances even thg usa of the

“punishment.

10

: word

“dismissed” - cannot, “in our opinion, be regarded as by way of

13. The reasoning given in the case of Privanka, Joshi (supra) is

~ squarely applicable in the facts and circumstances of 'hisecazaé In

these case also, :he services of the applicants were terminated

-attended the course for the period mentioned abow. Naot only that,:

because despite permrssnon bemg refused to undertake M 5e. bothy the

apphrants sought admission in Annamali University and have also

.'they have also submrtted fc[ae appncatlons to the authorities for their

absence for the aforasaid period. That. part, in the case of applicant n '

OA No. 274/2005, there were also sorious allegations regarding

- accompanying the girls with her husband and spent maximium fine in

an .unauthorized manner. Besides it, the aliegations against the

.applicant were regarding not taking permission of the appropriate.

authority to undertake journey by the private bus and also fact
regarding taking he: husband alon'cwith the girls and also the incigent

of mis- behavuour of ner husband in the prasence of staff snd lodging of

"a FIR against Respondent no. 4. .

k3

14, Another decision which has b@armg on the point is the decision

-of the Apex Court in the case of ¥ endrIVre Vidvalave Sanagathan ve.

Arunkumar Madhavrao .:,amduhuw—- & Ancther, 2007(1) 5CC 283

‘i




whereby the‘Apex Court has held that respondents was appointed as
PT Teacher in Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan and as such he doas not
ho-ld a civil post within the meaning of Article 311 of the Constitution -
and the said provision does not apply to him. It was further held tha!

- since the order of termination of the respondent was wholly innocuous
and does not ',conta'm any stigma against him nor visits him with any
-evil conseduences and it has been passed in term‘s‘ of the appointment
Ietter. The 'seruice of the respond,ent was, therefore, not te.rminated by

- way of punishment.

15. The Apex Court has agam further held in the case of Qil and

Natural Gas Commission and others vs, Dr. MD. S. Iskender Ali,

1980 (3) SCC 428, that even if a departmental inquiry has been
- initiated against the person but later on it was dropped, it is

permussnble for the appronrlate authorlty to terminate the service

during the probatlon perlod and the Judgment of the Hon ble High

court was reversed whereby the Hdn'ble High has held that

... termination of the service was malafide.

16. Thus v1ewmg the matter from entire angle and varlous law laid
down by the Apex Court as mentioned above, and ﬁnding recorded
by us in the earlier part of the judgment, we are of the view that the

services. of the- applicants were terminatad in terms of stipulation

"contalned in-the order of offer of appointment. The applicants were .- -
-glven opportumty by way of memorand@m to put-forth their case and
it is only thereaﬂ:er the competent authout/ has taken a dec:suon to

, ~.term|nate the services of the appllcant during the probation period,




-and areiaccordmgly dismissed with no order as b

which orde_r(s) does not cast any stigma. Further bald and after
thougﬁ allegations of the rhalaﬁde teveled by ths anpliconts for the
first time in these OAs without making anv such gricvance %:lefore{the,
appropriate authorities at érwy'poi:jt of tirna before o1 aftar ivsuance of
the memorandq= c-an-not be accepted.

%

1'7, For the foregoing reasons, both thase QAs sio bereft of merit

(.
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.JtSI Lo

LRy (M.L. CHAURAN)
MEMBER (1) MEMBER (3)
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